



\$~84

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(NI) 165/2025**

RATI RAM SAINI

.....Revisionist

Through: Mr. Madhan K. Sareen & Mr. Raunak
Wahi, Advs.

versus

VISHAL MODI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **30.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 21974/2025 (exemption from filing certified copies etc.)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(NI) 165/2025

1. This is a criminal revision challenging the impugned judgment dated 09.06.2025 passed by Ld. ASJ-03 in Criminal Appeal no. 39/2020 whereby the judgment of conviction dated 10.12.2019 and order of sentence dated 24.12.2019, passed by the Ld. MM-01, NI Act, was set aside and respondent no. 1 was acquitted.
2. Issue notice to the respondent, subject to revisionist taking the requisite steps returnable for 18.12.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JULY 30, 2025/gs/na